

No. 03-1566

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FRANCIS A. ORFF, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

HAL S. SCOTT  
*Of Counsel*  
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL  
1557 Massachusetts Avenue  
Cambridge, MA 02138  
(617) 495-4590

WILLIAM M. SMILAND  
*Counsel of Record*  
THEODORE A. CHESTER, JR.  
ANI VAKIAN  
SMILAND & KHACHIGIAN  
601 West Fifth Street  
Seventh Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 891-1010  
*Attorneys for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. THE FARMERS ARE INTENDED BENEFICIARIES OF THE 1963 CONTRACT, AS ENFORCED BY THE 1986 STIPULATED JUDGMENT.....	1
A. The Contract and the Judgment Establish Direct Benefits Sufficient to Confer Intended Beneficiary Status .....	1
B. The Farmers' Direct Benefits Are Coupled With the Burdens of Performance .....	3
C. The Farmers' Direct Benefits Are Coupled With Property Rights in the Water .....	4
D. No Second Prong to the Intended Beneficiary Test Bars the Farmers' Claims .....	9
E. Prior Judgments Preclude the Bureau From Challenging Intended Beneficiary Status ....	13
II. CONGRESS DID NOT ABROGATE THE INTENDED BENEFICIARY RULE IN SECTION 46 OF THE 1926 ACT .....	14
A. Neither the Language Nor Legislative History of Section 46 Supported Abrogation....	15
B. The 1963 Contract Was Made Under Section 9(e) of the 1939 Act.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. NEITHER OF THE APPLICABLE SOV- EREIGN IMMUNITY WAIVER STATUTES BARS SUITS BY INTENDED BENE- FICIARIES .....	17
A. Section 208(a)(2) of the 1952 Act Does Not Bar Petitioners' Suit.....	18
B. Section 221 of the 1982 Act Does Not Bar Petitioners' Suit .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page
<i>Airplane Sales International Corp. v. United States</i> , 54 Fed.Cl. 418 (2002) .....	2
<i>Ball v. James</i> , 451 U.S. 355 (1981) .....	11, 12
<i>Barcellos &amp; Wolfsen, Inc. v. Westlands Water District</i> , 491 F.Supp. 263 (E.D.Cal. 1980) .....	18, 20
<i>Barcellos &amp; Wolfsen, Inc. v. Westlands Water District</i> , 899 F.2d 814 (9th Cir. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>Boston Ranch Co. v. Department of Interior</i> , 498 U.S. 998 (1990) .....	17
<i>Beck v. Prupis</i> , 529 U.S. 494 (2000) .....	15
<i>Bryant v. Yellen</i> , 447 U.S. 352 (1980), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 448 U.S. 911 (1980) .....	6, 8
<i>California v. United States</i> , 438 U.S. 645 (1978) ..	5, 9
<i>Cecile Industries, Inc. v. Cheney</i> , 995 F.2d 1052 (Fed.Cir. 1993) .....	15
<i>Central Arizona Water Conservation District v. United States</i> , 32 F.Supp.2d 1117 (D.Ariz. 1998) .....	16
<i>Chicot County Drainage District v. Baxter State Bank</i> , 308 U.S. 371 (1940), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 309 U.S. 695 (1940) .....	13
<i>De La Rama S.S. Co. v. United States</i> , 344 U.S. 386 (1953) .....	10
<i>Downey v. Federal Express Corp.</i> , C-92-4956, 1993 WL 463283 (N.D.Cal. Oct. 29, 1993) .....	4
<i>Durfee v. Duke</i> , 375 U.S. 106 (1963) .....	13
<i>Flint v. United States</i> , 906 F.2d 471 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	17
<i>German Alliance Insurance Co. v. Home Water Supply Co.</i> , 226 U.S. 220 (1912) .....	1, 9, 10, 12
<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002) ..	12
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989) .....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>H.F. Allen Orchards v. United States</i> , 749 F.2d 1571 (Fed. Cir. 1984), <i>cert. denied</i> , 474 U.S. 818 (1985).....	3, 9
<i>H.F. Allen Orchards v. United States</i> , 4 Cl.Ct. 601 (1984), <i>aff'd</i> , 749 F.2d 1571 (Fed.Cir. 1984), <i>cert. denied</i> , 474 U.S. 818 (1985) .....	3, 9
<i>Henderson County Drainage District No. 3 v. United States</i> , 53 Fed.Cl. 48 (2002), <i>reconsideration denied</i> , 55 Fed.Cl. 334 (2003).....	3, 12
<i>Hendrick v. Lindsay</i> , 93 U.S. 143 (1876) .....	12
<i>Hodgdon v. United States</i> , 919 F.Supp. 37 (D.Maine 1996) .....	18
<i>Iacampo v. Hasbro, Inc.</i> , 929 F.Supp. 562 (D.R.I. 1996).....	11
<i>Ickes v. Fox</i> , 300 U.S. 82 (1937) .....	5
<i>Israel v. Morton</i> , 549 F.2d 128 (9th Cir. 1977) .....	6
<i>Maneely v. United States</i> , 68 Ct.Cl. 623 (1929)....	18
<i>Mobil Oil Exploration and Producing Southeast, Inc. v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 604 (2000) .....	12
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 124 F.3d 1269 (Fed.Cir. 1997) .....	10
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952) ..	15
<i>Nevada v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 110 (1983), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 464 U.S. 875 (1983) .....	5, 13
<i>New York Citizens Committee on Cable TV v. Manhattan Cable TV, Inc.</i> , 651 F.Supp. 802 (S.D.N.Y. 1986).....	11
<i>O'Neill v. United States</i> , 50 F.3d 677 (9th Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 1028 (1995) .....	2, 17
<i>Olson Construction Co. v. United States</i> , 75 F.Supp. 1014 (Ct.Cl. 1948).....	2
<i>Phillips v. Washington Legal Foundation</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998) .....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Quackenbush v. United States</i> , 177 U.S. 20 (1900).....	13
<i>Riegel Fiber Corp. v. Anderson Gin Co.</i> , 512 F.2d 784 (5th Cir. 1975).....	2
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995).....	7
<i>Salyer Land Co. v. Tulare Lake Basin Water Storage District</i> , 410 U.S. 719 (1973).....	11, 12
<i>Schuerman v. United States</i> , 30 Fed.Cl. 420 (1994).....	10, 12
<i>State Engineer v. South Fork Band</i> , 339 F.3d 804 (9th Cir. 2003).....	15, 18
<i>Sumner Peck Ranch, Inc. v. Bureau of Reclamation</i> , 823 F.Supp. 715 (E.D.Cal. 1993).....	17, 19, 20
<i>Tacoma v. Richardson</i> , 163 F.3d 1337 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>Trans Ocean Van Service v. United States</i> , 426 F.2d 329 (Ct.Cl. 1970).....	2
<i>Truckee-Carson Irrigation District v. Secretary of Department of Interior</i> , 742 F.2d 527 (9th Cir. 1984), <i>cert. denied</i> , 472 U.S. 1007 (1985).....	7
<i>Tulare Lake Basin Water Storage District v. United States</i> , 49 Fed.Cl. 313 (2001).....	6
<i>United States v. Armour &amp; Co.</i> , 402 U.S. 673 (1971).....	3
<i>United States v. Coachella Valley County Water District</i> , 111 F.Supp. 172 (S.D.Cal. 1953).....	16
<i>United States v. County of Cook</i> , 167 F.3d 381 (7th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 1019 (1999).....	20
<i>United States v. District Court</i> , 401 U.S. 520 (1971).....	18
<i>United States v. Hennen</i> , 300 F.Supp. 256 (D.Nev. 1968).....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Huff</i> , 165 F.2d 720 (5th Cir. 1948).....	18
<i>United States v. Moser</i> , 266 U.S. 236 (1924).....	13
<i>United States v. Stauffer Chemical Company</i> , 464 U.S. 165 (1984) .....	13
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993).....	15, 19
<i>United States v. Westlands Water District</i> , 134 F.Supp.2d 1111 (E.D.Cal. 2001) .....	17, 19
<i>United States v. Winstar</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996).....	12, 13
<i>Wyoming v. United States</i> , 933 F.Supp. 1030 (D.Wyo. 1996).....	19
<i>Yellen v. Hickel</i> , 335 F.Supp. 200 (S.D.Cal. 1971), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 559 F.2d 509 (9th Cir. 1977), <i>on reh'g</i> , 595 F.2d 524 (9th Cir. 1979), <i>rev'd and vacated in part sub nom., Bryant v. Yellen</i> , 447 U.S. 352 (1980), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 448 U.S. 911 (1980).....	16
 STATE CASES	
<i>Allred v. Bekins Wide World Van Services</i> , 45 Cal.App.3d 984, 120 Cal.Rptr. 312 (1975) .....	4
<i>California v. Superior Court</i> , 78 Cal.App.4th 1019, 93 Cal.Rptr.2d 276 (2000).....	5
<i>Department of Ecology v. Bureau of Reclamation</i> , 118 Wash.2d 761, 827 P.2d 275 (1992).....	6
<i>Erwin v. Gage Canal Co.</i> , 226 Cal.App.2d 189, 37 Cal.Rptr. 901 (1964).....	8
<i>Federal Youth Center v. District Court</i> , 195 Colo. 55, 575 P.2d 395 (1978).....	18
<i>Fullerton v. State Water Resources Control Board</i> , 90 Cal.App.3d 590, 153 Cal.Rptr. 518 (1979).....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>H.R. Moch Co. v. Rensselaer Water Co.</i> , 247 N.Y. 160, 159 N.E. 896 (1928) .....	9
<i>Ivanhoe Irrigation District v. All Parties and Persons</i> , 47 Cal.2d 597, 306 P.2d 824 (1957), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , <i>Ivanhoe Irrigation District v. McCracken</i> , 357 U.S. 275 (1958).....	7
<i>Ivanhoe Irrigation District v. All Parties and Persons</i> , 53 Cal.2d 692, 3 Cal.Rptr. 317 (1960).....	6, 7, 16
<i>Koch v. Consolidated Edison Co. of New York, Inc.</i> , 62 N.Y.2d 548, 468 N.E.2d 1 (1984), <i>cert. denied</i> , 469 U.S. 1210 (1985).....	11
<i>Neubert v. Yakima-Tieton Irrigation District</i> , 117 Wash.2d 232, 814 P.2d 199 (1991) .....	6
<i>Zigas v. Superior Court</i> , 120 Cal.App.3d 827, 174 Cal.Rptr. 806 (1981), <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>Sangiaco v. Zigas</i> , 455 U.S. 943 (1982) .....	11
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)(2) .....	18
28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1) .....	18
41 U.S.C. § 601(4) .....	18
43 U.S.C. § 372 .....	5
43 U.S.C. § 383 .....	5
43 U.S.C. § 390uu .....	17
43 U.S.C. § 423e .....	14, 15
43 U.S.C. § 423f .....	16
43 U.S.C. § 485h(e) .....	16
43 U.S.C. § 485h-1(4) .....	17
43 U.S.C. § 485h-4 .....	5
43 U.S.C. § 666(a)(2) .....	17



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Central Valley Project Improvement Act, Section 3405(a), Pub. L. No. 102-575, 106 Stat. 4706 (Oct. 30, 1992).....	5
<b>STATE STATUTES</b>	
Cal. Water Code § 1701 .....	8
Cal. Water Code § 1702 .....	8
Cal. Water Code § 23200 .....	9, 16
Cal. Water Code § 35421 .....	16
Cal. Water Code § 35428 .....	7
Cal. Water Code § 35602 .....	7
Cal. Water Code § 37856 .....	9, 16
<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
128 Cong. Rec. H1832 (May 5, 1982) .....	19
128 Cong. Rec. H7987 (September 29, 1982).....	19
128 Cong. Rec. S8507 (July 16, 1982).....	19
Decision D-1485, 1978 WL 41190.....	6
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 97-855 (1982) .....	20
H.R. Rep. No. 69-617 (1926) .....	11
<i>Restatement (Second) of Contracts</i> § 304.....	10
<i>Restatement (Second) of Contracts</i> § 313(2)(a) ....	9
Revised Decision D-1641, 1999 WL 1678482.....	8
U.C.C. § 2-202.....	2
